
FO REST FIRE D ISTRICT 

FO REST, LO U ISIA N A  

A N N U A L RE PO RT 

FO R TH E Y EA R EN D ED 

D ECEM BER 31, 1998 

coPY ahd pLACE 

5 162~ 



FO REST FIRE DISTRICT 

G ENERAL PURPO SE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 
AS O F AND FO R THE YEAR ENDED DECEM BER 31, 1998 

NTRO DUCTO RY SECTIO N 

Title Page 
Table of Contents 

FINANCIAL. SECTIO N 

Transm ittal Letter 

Affidavit 

TABLE O F CO NTENTS 

G eneral Purpose Financial Statem ents: 

Balance Sheet - All Fund Types 
and Account G roups 

Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures 
and C hanges in Fund Balances - 

All Fund Types 

Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures 
and C hanges in Fund Balances - 

Budget (GAAP Basis) and 
Actual-All Fund Types 

Notes to the Financial Statem ents 

EXHIBIT PAG E 

A 

B 

C 

3 
4 

5 

6 



FOREST FIRE DISTRICT 
Forest, Louisiana 

TRANSM ITTAL LE'I-i'ER 

ANN UAL. G ENERAL PURPO SE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Office of l:he Legislative Auditor 
Attention: M s. Dorothy M ilner 
Post O ffic.e Box 94397 

1600 North Third Street 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9397 

Dear M s. M ilner 

M arch 25. 1999 

In accordance w ith Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the 

annual financial statem ents for the Forest Fire District as of and for the 
year ended Decem ber 31, 1998. The report includes all funds under the 

control arid oversight of the fire district. The accom panying financial 
statem ents have been prepared in accordance w ith generally accepted 
accounting principles. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely 

- 3- 



FOREST FIRE DISTRICT 
Forest, Louisiana 

AN N IJA L, SW ORN FIN AN CIAL STATEM ENTS AN D 

CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES $50,000 OR LESS 

The annual sw orn financial statem ents are required by Louisiana Revised 

Statute 24:514 to be filed w ith the Legislative Auditor within 90 days 

after the close of the year. The certification of revenues $50,000 or less 
is required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(I)(1)(c)(i). 

A F F ID A V IT 

Personally cam e and appeared before the undersigned authority, 
M ike Berry, Fire Chief of Forest Fire District, w ho, duly sworn, 
deposes and says, that the financial statem ents herew ith given present 
fairly the financial position of the Forest Fire District as of 
Decem ber 31, 1998, and the results of operations for the year then ended 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
accounting principles, applied on a basis consistent w ith that of the 

preceding year. 

In addition, M ike Berry, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the 

Forest Fire District received $50,000 or less in revenues and other 
sources for the year ended Decem ber 31, 1998, and accordingly, is not 

required to have an a 

Sworn to and S~.Lb 

Fire Chief 

Address 

Phone N o 

year 



 

FO REST FIRE DISTRICT 
Com bined Balance Sheet - All Fund Types and Account G roups 

ASSETS: 
Cash in Bank 
Certificate O f Deposit 
Fixed Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCE 

LIABILITIES 
Notes Payable-Regions 

TO TAL LIAF31LITIES 

FUND BALANC E: 
Investm ent in 

General Fixed Assets 

FUND BALANC E: 

U ndesignated 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TO TA L LIA BILITES 

and FUN[) BALANCE 

G overnm ental 
Fund Tvoe 

Account 
G roup 

EXHIBIT A 

Totals 

M em o O nlv 

G eneral 
Fund 

$6,867.98 
35,047.74 

0.00 

G eneral 
Fixed Assets 

$0.00 
0.00 

109,642.80 

$6,867.98 
$35,047.74 
$109,642.80 

$41,915.72 $109,642.80 $151,558.52 

$10,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$o.oo 

$0.00 

$10,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$0.00 $109,642.80 $109,642.80 

$31,915.72 $0.00 $31,915.72 

$31,915.72 $109,642.80 $141,558.52 

$41,915.72 $109,642.80 $151,558.52 

THE ACCO M PANY ING NOTES ARE AN INTEG RAL PART O F THIS STATEM ENT 
- 5- 



EXHIBIT B 

FO REST FIRE DISTRICT 
Com bined Statem ent of Receipts, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 

All Governm ental Fund Types 
General Fund 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31 1998 

RECEIPTS: 
Donations 

Interest 
2% Fire Insurance Rebate 

Sales Tax 

TOTAL RFCEIPTS 

EXPENDITURES: 
Repairs to Fire Truck 

Supplies 
Training 
Professional Fees 

M aintenance 

Insurance 
Fuel 
O ffice Supplies 

Utilities 
Interest 

Capital O utlay 

TOTAL EXPENDrrURES 

EXCESS O F: RECEIPTS O VER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT BEG INNING O F YEAR 

FUN D BALANC E AT TH E EN D O F Y EA R 

$0.00 
855.18 

3,044.20 
45,282.55 

$49,181.93 

$5,887.73 
1,885.52 

278.80 
2,163.50 

1,677.48 
1,893.00 
546.11 
720.24 
1670.12 

276.26 
57,564.42 

$74,563.18 

($25,381.25) 

$57,296.97 

$31,915.72 

THE ACCO M PANY ING NOTES ARE AN INTEG RAL PART O F THIS STATEM ENT 
-- 6-- 



EXHIBIT C 

FO REST FIRE DISTRICT 
Com bined Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 

Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 
All Fund Types 

For the Year Ended Decem ber 31, 1998 

REVEN UES 

2% Fire Insurance Rebate 
Interest 

Sales Tax 

TO TAL REC EIPTS 

EXPENDITUFIES 

M aintenance 
Truck Expenses 

Capital O utlay 
O ffice Expense 

Supplies 
Legal & Accounting 

Training 
Utilities 
M iscellaneous 
Fuel 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS O I-- RECEIPTS O VER 
EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE AT BEG INNING O F 
Y EAR 

FUN D BA LANC E AT TH E END O F Y EAR 

Budget as 
Am ended Actua 

Variance 

Favorable 
Unfavorable 

$3,000.00 
800.00 

45,000.00 

$3,044.20 
855.18 

45,282.55 

$44.20 
55.18 

~62.55 

$48,800.00 $49,181.93 $381.93 

$1,500.00 
6,000.00 
57,500.00 

700.00 

2,OO0.OO 
2,000.00 

300.00 
1,500.00 

2,500.00 
500.00 

$1,677.48 
5,887.73 
57,564.42 

720.24 

1,885.52 
2,163.50 

278.80 
1,670.12 
2,169.26 
546.11 

($177.48) 
112.27 

(64.42) 
(20.24) 
114.48 

(163.50) 
21.20 

(170.12) 
330.74 

~ 6.11) 

$74,500.00 $74,563.18 ~,63.18) 

($25,700.00) ($25,381.25) $318.75 

$57,296.97 
$31,596.97 

$57,296.97 
$31,915.72 

THE ACCO M PANY ING NOTES ARE AN INTEG RAL PART O F THIS STATEM ENT 
~ 7- 



FO REST FIRE  D ISTRIC T 

Forest, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statem ents 
For the Year Ended Decem ber 31. 1998 

This legal entity was established to provide fire protection for the political subdivision 
of W ard 3 in the parish of W est Carroll. This entity operates independent of any other 
parish governing body, but functions under guidelines set forth by the W est Carroll 
Parish Police Jury. All m em bers of the board serve with no com pensation. 

1. SUM M ARY O F SIGNIFICANT ACCO UNTING PO LICIES 

A . BASIS O F PRESENTATIO N 

The accom panying general purpose financial statem ents of the Forest Fire District 
have been prepared in conform ity w ith generally accepted accounting principles 

(GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
accounting arid financial reporting principles. 

B . REPO RTIN G ENTITY 

As the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the W est Carroll 
Parish Police Jury is the financial reporting entity for W est Carroll Parish. The 

financial reporting entity consist of (a) the primary government (police jury), 
(b) organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and 
(c) other organizations for which nature and significance of their relationship with the 
prim ary gow.~rnm ent are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial 
statem ents to be m isleading or incom plete. G overnm ental Accounting Standards Board 

Statem ent No. 14 established criteria for determ ining which com ponent units should be 
considered part of the W est Carroll Parish Police Jury for financial reporting purposes. 
The basic criterion fer including a potential com ponent unit within the reporting entity 
is financial accountability. The G ASB has set forth criteria to be considered in 
determ ining financial accountability. This criteria includes: 

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and 

a. The ability of the police jury to impose its will on that organization and/or 

- 8- 



2 

FO REST FIRE D ISTRICT 

Forest, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1998 

b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial 

benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the police jury 

Organizatons for which the police jury does not appoint a voting majority 
but are fiscally dependent on the police jury. 

3. O rganizations for w hich the reporting entity's financial statem ents w ould 
be m isleading if data of the organization is not included because of the 
nature of significance of the relationship. 

Because tile Forest Fire District is fiscally dependent on the police jury, 
the district was determ ined to be a com ponent unit of the W est Carroll Parish Police 
Jury, the financial reporting entity. The accom panying financial statem ents present 
inform ation only on the funds m aintained by the district and do not present inform - 

ation on the police jury, the general government services provided by that govern- 
m ental unit, or the other governm ental units that com prise the financial reporting 
entity. 

C . FUND ACCO UNTING 

The district uses funds and account groups to report on its financial position 
and the results of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to dem onstrate legal 
com pliance and to aid financial m anagem ent by segregating transactions relating to 

certain governm ent functions or activities. 

A fund is a separate accounting entity w ith a self-balancing set of accounts. O n 
the other hand, an account group is a financial reporting device designed to provide 

accountability for certain assets and liabilities that are not recored in the funds 
because they do not directly affect net expendable available financial resources. 

Funds of the district are classified as governm ental funds. G overnm ental funds 
account for the district's general activities, including the collection and disbursem ent 

- 9- 



FO REST FIRE D ISTRICT 

Forest, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1998 

of specific or legally restricted m onies, the acquisition or construction of general 
fixed assets, and the servicing of general long-term debt. Governm ental funds of 

the district include: 

1. G eneral Fund - the general operating fund of the district and accounts for all 
financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds 

D. BASIS O F ACCO UNTING 

The accounting and financial reporting treatm ent applied to a fund is determ ined by 
its m easurem ent focus. The governm ental funds are accounted for using a current 
financial resources m easurem ent focus. W ith this m easurem ent focus, only current 
assets and liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. O perating state- 
m ents of these funds present increases and decreases in net current assets. The 
m odified accrual basis of accounting is used by the governm ental funds. The govern- 
m ental funds use the follow ing practices in recording revenues and expenditures: 

Revenues: 
All revenues are recorded w hen received 

Expenditures: 
Expenditures are generally recognizable under the m odified accrual basis of 

accounting, w hen the liability is incurred. 

E. BUDG ETARY PRACTIC ES 

The Forest Fire District did adopt a budget for the year 1998 

F. CASH AND CASH EQ UIVALENTS 

Cash includes am ounts in dem and deposits, interest-bearing dem and deposits, and 
m oney m arket accounts. Cash equivalents include am ounts in tim e deposits and those 

- 10- 



FO REST FIRE  D ISTRICT 

Forest, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1998 

investm ents; w ith original m aturities of 90 days or less. Under state law , the district 
m ay deposit funds in dem and deposits, interest-bearing dem and deposits, m oney 
m arket accounts, or tim e deposits w ith state banks organized under Louisiana law and 
national banks having their principal offices in Louisiana. 

Under state law, the district m ay invest in United States bonds, treasury notes, or 
certificates. These are classified as investm ents if their original m aturities exceed 
90 days; however, if the original m aturities are 90 days or less, they are classified 

as cash equivalents. Investm ents are stated at cost. 

G . FIXED  ASSETS 

Fixed assets are recorded as expenditures at the tim e purchased or constructed, 
and the related assets are reported in the general fixed assets account group. No 
depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets are valued at 
historical cost. 

H. CO M PENSATED ABSENCES 

The district has no paid em ployees therefore there is no policy relating to 
vacation and sick leave. 

FUND EQ UITY 

Reserves 

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for 
expenditures or legally segregated for a specific future use. 

Designated Fund Balances 

Designated fund balances represent tentative plans for future use of 
financial resources. 

- 11- 



FO REST FIRE  D ISTRICT 

Forest, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1998 

J. TOTAL CO LUM NS O N STATEM ENTS 

The total colum ns on the statem ents are captioned M em orandum O nly to indicate 
that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these colum ns 
do not present financial position or result of operations in conform ity w ith generally 

accepted accounting principles. Neither is such data com parable to a consolidation. 

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

The Forest Fire [)istrict m aintains two checking accounts in the Regions Bank 
in Oak G rove, Louisiana. The account num bers are 4211418696 and 4207751656 

and had a tc)tal balance at December 31, 1998 of $6,867.98. They also have 
three Certificate of Deposits that total $35,047.74. All accounts are insured 
by the FDIC in the amount of $100,000.00. 

3. C HANG ES IN G EN ERAL FIXED ASSETS 

A sum m ary of changes in general fixed assets follows 

Equipm ent 
Buildings 

Balance 

January 1, 
1998 Additions Deletions 

$52,078.38 
$0.00 

$25,035.42 
_$32,529.00 

$0.00 
$o.00 

Balance 

Decem ber 31 
1998 

$77,113.80 
$32,529.00 

Total $52,078.38 $57,564.42 $0.00 $109,642.80 

- 12- 



FO REST FIRE D ISTRICT 

Forest, Louisiana 

N otes to the Financial Statem ents 

For the Y ear Ended D ecem ber 31, 1998 

5. RELATE-D PARTY TRANSACTIO NS 

There are no related party transactions to disclose as required by FASB 57 

6. LITIGATIO N AND CLAIM S 

The Forest Fire District is not a defendent in any litigation seeking dam ages 

9. ACCO UNTS REC EIVABLE 

The citizens of W est Carroll Parish past a 112% sales tax on O ctober 1, 1996 to go 
into effect on January 1, 1997. This tax replaces the property assessm ents. The Fire 

District did not collect any assessm ents in 1998 and did not attem pt to collect the 
receivables on the books. These receivables were determ ined uncollectible and w ritten 

off against the beginning fund balance. 

- 13- 


