

OFFICIAL FILE COPY DO NOT SEND OUT (Xerox recessary copies from this copy and PLACE RACK in FIFT 99702237 5162

FOREST FIRE DISTRICT

FOREST, LOUISIANA

ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

constant to dealine of instale law, stop theory is a possible occurrent. A copy of the report dealbeen subjects ted to the cristical, or reviewer, entity and other oppropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office or the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court

Release DateAPR 1 4 1999

· · · · · · ·

- ..

FOREST FIRE DISTRICT

GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY SECTION:

Title Page Table of Contents

EXHIBIT PAGE

Α

В

С

3

4

5

8

FINANCIAL SECTION:

Transmittal Letter Affidavit

General Purpose Financial Statements:

Balance Sheet – All Fund Types and Account Groups

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances – All Fund Types

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances – Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual-All Fund Types



.

TRANSMITTAL LETTER **ANNUAL GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

March 25, 1999

Office of the Legislative Auditor Attention: Ms. Dorothy Milner Post Office Box 94397 1600 North Third Street Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804–9397

Dear Ms. Milner:

In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the annual financial statements for the Forest Fire District as of and for the year ended December 31, 1998. The report includes all funds under the control and oversight of the fire district. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Sincerely,

Fire Chief



ANNUAL SWORN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES \$50,000 OR LESS

The annual sworn financial statements are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514 to be filed with the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the year. The certification of revenues \$50,000 or less is required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(I)(1)(c)(i).

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

Personally came and appeared before the undersigned authority, Mike Berry, Fire Chief of Forest Fire District, who, duly sworn, deposes and says, that the financial statements herewith given present fairly the financial position of the Forest Fire District as of December 31, 1998, and the results of operations for the year then ended, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. accounting principles, applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding year.

In addition, Mike Berry, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the Forest Fire District received \$50,000 or less in revenues and other sources for the year ended December 31, 1998, and accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the previously mentioned year.

Thrile Bend

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 30th day of March, 1998.





Phone No.

EXHIBIT A

FOREST FIRE DISTRICT Combined Balance Sheet – All Fund Types and Account Groups

December 31, 1998

Governmental	Account	Totals
Fund Type	Group	Memo Only
General	General	
Fund	Fixed Assets	

ASSETS:			
Cash in Bank	\$6,867.98	\$0.00	\$6,867.98
Certificate Of Deposit	35,047.74	0.00	\$35,047.74
Fixed Assets	<u>0.00</u>	<u>109,642.80</u>	<u>\$109,642.80</u>

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES and FUND BALANCE:

LIABILITIES: Notes Payable–Regions	<u>\$10,000.00</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>\$10,000.00</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$10,000.00
FUND BALANCE: Investment in			
General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$109,642.80	\$109,642.80
FUND BALANCE: Undesignated	<u>\$31,915.72</u>	\$0.00	\$31,915.72
Onacoignatea	<u><u><u><u></u></u><u><u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u><u></u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	<u>40.00</u>	<u><u><u><u></u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u><u></u></u></u></u></u>
TOTAL FUND BALANCE	<u>\$31,915.72</u>	<u>\$109,642.80</u>	<u>\$141,558.52</u>

TOTAL LIABILITES

and FUND BALANCE

\$41,915.72





THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT.

-5-

FOREST FIRE DISTRICT Combined Statement of Receipts, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types General Fund For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

RECEIPTS:	
Donations	\$0.00
Interest	855.18
2% Fire Insurance Rebate	3,044.20
Sales Tax	<u>45,282.55</u>
TOTAL RECEIPTS	\$49,181.93
EXPENDITURES:	
Repairs to Fire Truck	\$5,887.73
Supplies	1,885.52

	- ,
Training	278.80
Professional Fees	2,163.50
Maintenance	1,677.48
Insurance	1,893.00
Fuel	546.11
Office Supplies	720.24
Utilities	1670.12
Interest	276.26
Capital Outlay	<u>57,564.42</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$74,563.18
EXCESS OF RECEIPTS OVER EXPENDITURES	<u>(\$25,381.25)</u>
FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	\$57,296.97
FUND BALANCE AT THE END OF YEAR	\$31,915.72

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT.

-6-

EXHIBIT C

FOREST FIRE DISTRICT Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual All Fund Types For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

	Budget as		Variance Favorable
	Amended	Actual	(Unfavorable)
REVENUES:			
2% Fire Insurance Rebate	\$3,000.00	\$3,044.20	\$44.20
Interest	800.00	855.18	55.18
Sales Tax	<u>45,000.00</u>	<u>45,282.55</u>	<u>282.55</u>
TOTAL RECEIPTS	\$48,800.00	\$49,181.93	\$381.93

EXPENDITURES:

.

Maintenance	\$1,500.00	\$1,677.48	(\$177.48)
Truck Expenses	6,000.00	5,887.73	112.27
Capital Outlay	57,500.00	57,564.42	(64.42)
Office Expense	700.00	720.24	(20.24)
Supplies	2,000.00	1,885.52	114.48
Legal & Accounting	2,000.00	2,163.50	(163.50)
Training	300.00	278.80	21.20
Utilities	1,500.00	1,670.12	(170.12)
Miscellaneous	2,500.00	2,169.26	330.74
Fuel	<u>500.00</u>	<u>546.11</u>	<u>(46.11)</u>
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	<u>\$74,500.00</u>	<u>\$74,563.18</u>	<u>(\$63.18)</u>
EXCESS OF RECEIPTS OVER			
EXPENDITURES	(\$25,700.00)	(\$25,381.25)	\$318.75
FUND BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF		:	
YEAR	<u>\$57,296.97</u>	<u>\$57,296.97</u>	
FUND BALANCE AT THE END OF YEAR	\$31,596.97	\$31,915.72	

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT.

-7-

· · · ·

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

This legal entity was established to provide fire protection for the political subdivision of Ward 3 in the parish of West Carroll. This entity operates independent of any other parish governing body, but functions under guidelines set forth by the West Carroll Parish Police Jury. All members of the board serve with no compensation.

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying general purpose financial statements of the Forest Fire District have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

B. REPORTING ENTITY

As the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the West Carroll Parish Police Jury is the financial reporting entity for West Carroll Parish. The financial reporting entity consist of (a) the primary government (police jury), (b) organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and (c) other organizations for which nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete. Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14 established criteria for determining which component units should be considered part of the West Carroll Parish Police Jury for financial reporting purposes. The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is financial accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability. This criteria includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and

a. The ability of the police jury to impose its will on that organization and/or

-8-

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

- b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the police jury.
- 2. Organizatons for which the police jury does not appoint a voting majority but are fiscally dependent on the police jury.
- Organizations for which the reporting entity's financial statements would be misleading if data of the organization is not included because of the nature of significance of the relationship.

Because the Forest Fire District is fiscally dependent on the police jury, the district was determined to be a component unit of the West Carroll Parish Police Jury, the financial reporting entity. The accompanying financial statements present information only on the funds maintained by the district and do not present information on the police jury, the general government services provided by that governmental unit, or the other governmental units that comprise the financial reporting entity.

C. FUND ACCOUNTING

The district uses funds and account groups to report on its financial position and the results of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by segregating transactions relating to certain government functions or activities.

A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. On the other hand, an account group is a financial reporting device designed to provide accountability for certain assets and liabilities that are not recored in the funds because they do not directly affect net expendable available financial resources.

Funds of the district are classified as governmental funds. Governmental funds account for the district's general activities, including the collection and disbursement





Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets, and the servicing of general long-term debt. Governmental funds of the district include:

- General Fund the general operating fund of the district and accounts for all 1. financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in other funds.
- D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus. The governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases and decreases in net current assets. The modified accrual basis of accounting is used by the governmental funds. The governmental funds use the following practices in recording revenues and expenditures:

Revenues:

All revenues are recorded when received.

Expenditures:

Expenditures are generally recognizable under the modified accrual basis of accounting, when the liability is incurred.

E. BUDGETARY PRACTICES:

The Forest Fire District did adopt a budget for the year 1998.

F. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS:

Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, and money market accounts. Cash equivalents include amounts in time deposits and those



FOREST FIRE DISTRICT Forest, Louisiana

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

investments with original maturities of 90 days or less. Under state law, the district may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, money market accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national banks having their principal offices in Louisiana.

Under state law, the district may invest in United States bonds, treasury notes, or certificates. These are classified as investments if their original maturities exceed 90 days; however, if the original maturities are 90 days or less, they are classified as cash equivalents. Investments are stated at cost.

G. FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are recorded as expenditures at the time purchased or constructed, and the related assets are reported in the general fixed assets account group. No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets are valued at historical cost.

H. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

The district has no paid employees therefore there is no policy relating to vacation and sick leave.

I. FUND EQUITY

Reserves

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditures or legally segregated for a specific future use.

Designated Fund Balances

Designated fund balances represent tentative plans for future use of financial resources.



Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

J. TOTAL COLUMNS ON STATEMENTS

The total columns on the statements are captioned Memorandum Only to indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these columns do not present financial position or result of operations in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Neither is such data comparable to a consolidation.

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The Forest Fire District maintains two checking accounts in the Regions Bank in Oak Grove, Louisiana. The account numbers are 4211418696 and 4207751656 and had a total balance at December 31, 1998 of \$6,867.98. They also have three Certificate of Deposits that total \$35,047.74. All accounts are insured by the FDIC in the amount of \$100,000.00.

3. CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

_· _ - ··

A summary of changes in general fixed assets follows:

	Balance January 1, <u>1998</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Deletions</u>	Balance December 31, <u>1998</u>
Equipment	\$52,078.38	\$25,035.42	\$0.00	\$77,113.80
Buildings	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>\$32,529.00</u>	<u>\$0.00</u>	<u>\$32,529.00</u>
Total	\$52,078.38	\$57,564.42	\$0.00	\$109,642.80





Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

5. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There are no related party transactions to disclose as required by FASB 57.

6. LITIGATION AND CLAIMS

The Forest Fire District is not a defendent in any litigation seeking damages.

9. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

::

The citizens of West Carroll Parish past a 1/2% sales tax on October 1, 1996 to go into effect on January 1, 1997. This tax replaces the property assessments. The Fire District did not collect any assessments in 1998 and did not attempt to collect the receivables on the books. These receivables were determined uncollectible and written off against the beginning fund balance.

